• 221 West Industry Court  Deer Park, NY 11729  (631) 586 7600, FAX 631 242 9798 •
• World Wide Web - www.sensitron.com • E-mail Address - sales@sensitron.com • Page 1
SENSITRON
SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
DATA SHEET 1023, REV. D
Brushless DC Motor Driver Module in a Power Flatpack
80-200V, 50 Amp

1  0  1  0   Sink  Source  Hi-Z
1  1  1  0   Hi-Z  Source  Sink
1  1  0 0   Source  Hi-Z  Sink
1  1  0  1   Source  Sink  Hi-Z
0  1  0  1   Sink  Source  Hi-Z
0  1  0  0   Sink  Hi-Z  Source
0  1  1  0   Hi-Z  Sink  Source
0  0  1  0   Source  Sink  Hi-Z
0  0  1  1   Source  Hi-Z  Sink
0  0  0  1   Hi-Z  Source  Sink
X  0  0  0   Hi-Z  Hi-Z  Hi-Z
X  1  1  1   Hi-Z  Hi-Z  Hi-Z
PART NUMBER/SELECTOR GUIDE TABLE
Current Sense Resistor value and lead bend options shall be:
SMC6MXX-XX-1-YYZ where YY is the sense resistor value and Z is the lead bend option if needed
Part number SMC6MXX-XX-1-10B has a 10mOhm resistor, and option B lead bend.
For an open frame without a cover add –O to the part number.
SMC6MXX-XX
 SMC6MXX-XX-1
Part Number Motor
Supply
Voltage
Motor
Peak
Voltage
Average
Output
Current
Peak
Output
Current
Rds(on)
ID =20A
Hermetic?
SMC6M40-08-YY 60 80 40 60 13 Yes
SMC6M40-08-1-YY 60 80 40 60 13 No
SMC6M40-10-YY 80 100 40 60 15 Yes
SMC6M40-10-1-YY 80 100 40 60 15 No
SMC6M40-15-YY 110 150 40 60 18 Yes
SMC6M40-15-1-YY 110 150 40 60 18 No
SMC6M40-20-YY 160 200 40 60 45 Yes
SMC6M40-20-1-YY 160 200 40 60 45 No
SMC6M50-08-YY 60 80 50 70 5 Yes
SMC6M50-08-1-YY 60 80 50 70 5 No
SMC6M50-10-YY 80 100 50 70 10 Yes
SMC6M50-10-1-YY 80 100 50 70 10 No
• 221 West Industry Court  Deer Park, NY 11729  (631) 586 7600, FAX 631 242 9798 •
• World Wide Web - www.sensitron.com • E-mail Address - sales@sensitron.com • Page 3
SENSITRON

SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
DATA SHEET 1023, REV. D
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS (NOTE 1) MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
Power Output Section
Drain-Source Leakage Current IDss  at 0.8VDss
Diode Forward Voltage VF at IF = 20 A
Diode Reverse Recovery Time trr IF = 20A, di/dt = -100A/usec,
  250
1.0
300
uA
V
nSec
Drain-to-Source On-Resistance Rds(on) ID =20A
80V, 40A Device, SMC6M40-08
80V, 50A Device, SMC6M50-08
100V, 40A Device, SMC6M40-10
100V, 50A Device, SMC6M50-10
150V, 40A Device, SMC6M40-15
200V, 40A Device, SMC6M40-20
VCC =12V Note (3)
13
5
15